RESOLUTION NO. 2004-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE NASSAU COUNTY TERRORISM RESPONSE ANNEX PLAN DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, Nassau County was tasked with the responsibility of developing a Terrorism Response Annex update for 2004; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County and its incorporated municipalities initiated development of the Terrorism Response Annex, and by entering into a contract with the Florida State Department of Community Affairs Division of Emergency Management and the Northeast Florida Regional Council; and

WHEREAS, the community has completed a Terrorism Response

Annex Plan which has been reviewed by the Florida State Division

of Emergency Management as meeting the criteria for such plans;

and

WHEREAS, the Terrorism Response Annex Plan is intended to provide guidance and continuity to response and recovery operations in the event of a terrorist incident for six (6) critical facility agencies of Nassau County: Fire Services, Sheriff's Office, Emergency Management, 911 Communications, Public Works, and Emergency Medical Services in the event of a terrorist incident; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Department of Emergency Management accepted the Plan to be complete on April 16, 2004.

Accepts the 2004 Nassau County Terrorism Response Annex Update.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

FLOYD L. VANZANT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLAN